rate reverse mortgages from customers at a fixed rate for either the first four or eight years of the loan.

The hedged item cash flows are expected to occur at the end of the fixed rate loan as the floating funding obligations and
fixed rate reverse loan mortgages are compounding.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

96  Annual Report 2010

notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2010

27. financial instruments (cont.)

(g) market risk (cont.)

interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the parent and the Group’s exposure to interest rates at
the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and being held constant
throughout the reporting period. A 100 basis point (1%) increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates.

The following table illustrates the effect on profit after tax and other equity reserves if interest rates had been 1% higher or
lower and all other variables were held constant.

effect on

change in variable Profit after tax other reserves
2010
$'000

2009
$'000

2010
$'000

2009
$'000

consolidated

Interest rate risk + 1%  1,112  (462)  831  1,539

Parent

Interest rate risk + 1%  (3)  (135) – –

change in variable
2010
$'000

2009
$'000

2010
$'000

2009
$'000

consolidated

Interest rate risk – 1%  (1,112)  443  (859)  (1,605)

Parent

Interest rate risk - 1%  3  135 – –

The methods and assumptions used to prepare the sensitivity analysis have not changed in the year. The sensitivity
analyses above take into account interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities attributable to the shareholders only.

other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the total value of investments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether
caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer or all factors affecting all instruments traded in the market.
The benefit funds have investments in unlisted managed investment schemes, which expose it to price risk. Sensitivity of